Introduced by	Council Bill No	R 254-13
A	RESOLUTION	
Energy Authority, Inc.	e Management Agreement w to represent the Water an et Participant in electric and nat	d Light
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNC FOLLOWS:	IL OF THE CITY OF COLUM	MBIA, MISSOURI, AS
SECTION 1. The City Manag Management Agreement with The End Department as its Market Participant in and content of the agreement shall be hereto and made a part hereof.	ergy Authority, Inc. to represern electric and natural gas ener	nt the Water and Light gy markets. The form
ADOPTED this day of		, 2013.
ATTEST:		
City Clerk	Mayor and Presidin	g Officer
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Counselor	-	
2.1, 222.100.01		

# RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ENERGY AUTHORITY, INC. AND CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI

# **INDEX OF SECTIONS**

	Page
1.	Recitals1
2.	Scope of Work1
3.	Term and Effective Date1
4.	Termination2
5.	Compensation2
6.	Relationship of the Parties3
7.	Indemnification7
8.	Limitation of Liability8
9.	Notices8
10.	Entire Agreement8
11.	Proprietary Interest9
12.	Exhibits9
13.	Governing Law9
14.	Compliance with Law9
15.	Authorization9
16.	Standard of Care9
17.	Successors and Assignment10
18.	Amendment10
19.	Nature of CMWL's Obligations10
20.	Severability10
21.	Waiver11
22.	Further Assurances11
23.	No Third Party Beneficiaries11
24.	No Provision of Legal Services by TEA11
25.	Billing and Payment11
26.	Resettlement12
27.	Audit Rights12
28.	Force Majeure Event13
29.	Recording13

# **INDEX OF SECTIONS**

(continued)

Page

<b>30.</b>	Default	14
31.	Employment of Unauthorized Aliens Prohibited	14
32.	Certain Representations	15
33.	Confidentiality	15
34.	No Waiver of Immunities	16
35.	WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL.	16
EXH	IIBITS and ATTACHMENTS:	
Task Servi	Order 1 – MISO Services, Bilateral Trading Services, and ices	Risk Management
Task	Order 2 – Natural Gas Services	
Exhil	bit A – Definitions	

Exhibit B – CMWL Resources

Exhibit C- CMWL Banking, Notices, and Contract Administrator Information

Exhibit D- TEA Banking, Notices, and Contract Administrator Information

This RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated this day of November, 2013, ("Effective Date") is made and entered into by and between THE ENERGY AUTHORITY, INC., ("TEA"), a Georgia nonprofit corporation all of the owners of which are instrumentalities of states or political subdivisions of states and the CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI ("CMWL"), a municipal corporation which owns and operates an electric generation, transmission and distribution utility known as Columbia, Missouri Water and Light Department. TEA and CMWL are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party," or collectively as the "Parties."

This Agreement terminates and replaces the Resource Management Agreement between TEA and CMWL dated November 16, 2004, in its entirety, including any prior amendments thereto.

#### 1. Recitals

WHEREAS, CMWL operates its electric system primarily within the Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. ("MISO") Energy and Operating Reserve Market; and

WHEREAS, CMWL, is seeking assistance with certain tasks pursuant to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, TEA wishes to assist CMWL in managing such tasks subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

#### 2. Scope of Work

Pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, TEA shall provide the services to CMWL as described in task orders ("<u>Task Order</u>"), which shall be incorporated herein by reference. Task Order 1 - MISO Services, Bilateral Trading Services, and Risk Management Services ("<u>Task Order 1</u>"), and Task Order 2 - Natural Gas Services ("<u>Task Order 2</u>") attached hereto, are the first two Task Orders. The services provided pursuant to such Task Order and any additional services adopted by the Parties as an amendment to this Agreement, shall be the "<u>Scope of Work</u>."

#### 3. Term and Effective Date

- 3.1 The term of this Agreement and Task Orders 1 and 2 is for a period of twelve (12) months from the Effective Date. At the completion of the first twelve (12) month term and each subsequent twelve (12) month term thereafter, this Agreement and Task Orders 1 and 2 shall automatically renew for an additional twelve (12) month term, unless terminated as provided in Section 4.
- 3.2 Except for Task Order 1 and Task Order 2, the provision of additional services, as defined in any additional Task Orders adopted by the Parties as an amendment to this

Agreement, may commence at any time after the Effective Date of this Agreement by execution of an amendment to this Agreement.

#### 4. Termination

- 4.1 Either Party may terminate this Agreement and Task Order 1 by providing the other Party with a minimum of six (6) months advance written notice (the "<u>Termination Notice Period</u>") and provided further, that the termination effective date provided in a termination notice shall be selected to be the same date as a MISO commercial model change. Either Party may terminate Task Order 2 by providing the other Party with a minimum of six (6) months advance written notice.
- 4.2 During the Termination Notice Period, CMWL shall continue to make payment to TEA for the services provided consistent with the payment provisions set forth herein. During the Termination Notice Period, TEA shall perform its services in a manner reasonably calculated to effect such termination in an orderly manner and to protect the interests of the Parties consistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- 4.3 Except for Task Order 1, individual Task Orders for services hereof may have shorter terms and different termination provisions than this Agreement. Termination of Task Order 1 shall operate to terminate this Agreement. Termination of this Agreement shall operate to terminate any Task Order hereunder, notwithstanding any termination provisions to the contrary or in conflict with the terms of this paragraph that might be included in any such Task Order.
- 4.4 The Parties' rights to terminate this Agreement provided in this Section 4 are in addition to the Parties' rights to terminate this Agreement as provided in Sections 19, 30 and 34 hereof.

# 5. Compensation

#### 5.1 Professional Services

The basis for and amount of compensation due TEA for the services (the "Compensation") shall be as stated in each Task Order.

# 5.2 Special or Unusual Expenses

Subject to CMWL's pre-approval of such expenses, CMWL shall reimburse TEA for special or unusual expenses incurred by TEA in connection with TEA's performance of services. TEA agrees to manage all such expenses in a prudent manner and provide CMWL with a reasonable accounting for all monthly out-of-pocket expenses billable to CMWL upon written request. Out-of-pocket expenses include, but are not limited to, printing, photocopying, postage, travel, business meals, telephone calls, messenger service, and other usual and customary business expenses.

Use of outside professional services billable to CMWL shall be subject to CMWL's prior authorization.

# 5.3 Taxes and Fees

Notwithstanding any terms or provisions in this Agreement or the Scope of Work to the contrary, CMWL shall be responsible for and shall reimburse TEA for any license, fees, or taxes, including without limitation, sales, use, property, excise, value added and gross receipts levied on the services or Trading Products provided under this Agreement, except taxes based on TEA's net income.

# 6. Relationship of the Parties

# 6.1 <u>Independent Contractor</u>

TEA shall perform the Scope of Work as an independent contractor and shall not be treated as an employee of CMWL for federal, state, or local tax purposes, workers' compensation purposes, or any other purpose. The Parties acknowledge and agree that nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to create or constitute an employer-employee relationship, a partnership, or joint venture between the Parties.

#### 6.2 Contract Administrators

CMWL and TEA shall each appoint a contract administrator that will be responsible for administering this Agreement (the "<u>Contract Administrator</u>"). The Contract Administrator for CMWL shall be as noted in Exhibit C and the Contract Administrator for TEA shall be as noted in Exhibit D. Either Party may change its respective Contract Administrator by giving written notice in advance to the other Party.

# 6.3 Cooperation of Parties

CMWL shall cooperate with TEA in effecting the Scope of Work and, as specified in the Scope of Work, shall make authorized personnel of CMWL available to TEA on reasonable notice and at reasonable times to assist in accomplishing the Scope of Work.

# 6.4 Non-Exclusive Relationship

- 6.4.1 CMWL hereby expressly acknowledges that part of the value of the services to be provided by TEA comes from TEA providing the same or similar services as contemplated under this Agreement to other entities. CMWL acknowledges that the expertise and business plan of TEA requires that it be able to represent multiple parties and that the services rendered thereby are and may be beneficial to CMWL.
- 6.4.2 Notwithstanding the nature of the Scope of Work, CMWL specifically acknowledges that TEA is not precluded from representing or performing similar or related services for, or being employed by, other persons, companies or organizations.
- 6.4.3 CMWL further acknowledges that TEA, from time-to-time, has established, or may establish, contractual relationships with both users of power resources and

- generators or producers of such power resources. Notwithstanding the existence of such contractual relationships, CMWL desires the assistance of TEA as provided in this Agreement. CMWL specifically represents to TEA that the existence of such contractual relationships does not in and of itself create a conflict of interest unacceptable to CMWL.
- 6.4.4 The Parties specifically recognize and accept that there may be purchases and sales of power, natural gas and financial instruments between and among TEA clients, including CMWL, and that such transactions are the normal course of business in providing the services and that such transactions do not create any conflict of interest for TEA in carrying out its obligations pursuant to this Agreement.
- 6.4.5 Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 6, CMWL shall not, during the term of this Agreement, (i) enter into any agreement or arrangement with any other entity for services that are identical to or similar in scope, object or purpose to the Scope of Work provided by TEA under this Agreement, (ii) make any sales or purchases of electric capacity or energy at wholesale, for a term of one year or less, except through TEA, or (iii) in the event services are provided pursuant to Task Order 2, make any sales or purchases of natural gas at wholesale, for a term of one year or less, except through TEA, for the period of time in which Task Order 2 is in effect.

# 6.5 Allocation of Trading Products

6.5.1 CMWL recognizes that from time to time the Trading Products (as defined below) that TEA purchases or sells for CMWL and other entities may require allocation of amounts available among all such entities including CMWL. Decisions by TEA to purchase Trading Products from CMWL and sell the same into the market, or to purchase Trading Products from the market and sell the same to CMWL, will be made on a non-discriminatory basis and will be based on the same methods and procedures used to purchase or sell Trading Products on behalf of TEA's other clients that hold agreements similar to this Agreement.

#### 6.6 Provision of Trading Services utilizing TEA Trading Agreements

6.6.1 TEA shall provide trading services as agent for CMWL, unless, in accordance with a Scope of Work, TEA and CMWL agree that TEA shall provide trading services on behalf of CMWL as principal in the transaction, including, but not limited to, transacting as principal in the transaction with third parties for electricity products, or with a Regional Transmission Organization ("RTO"). In the event that TEA is providing trading services as principal, then TEA shall provide such trading services on behalf of CMWL utilizing TEA's trading agreements for electric power, natural gas, RTO services, and associated transmission, transportation and other related services ("Trading Products") between TEA and other counterparties. In performing such trading services, TEA will, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, be

- entitled to enter into matching purchase or sale transactions with CMWL and third party transaction counterparties ("<u>Transaction Counterparties</u>") under which TEA may purchase Trading Products from CMWL for resale to one or more Transaction Counterparties, or may purchase Trading Products from one or more Transaction Counterparties for resale to CMWL (any such transaction with a Transaction Counterparty, a "<u>Matching Transaction</u>").
- 6.6.2 Notwithstanding any terms of this Agreement or the Scope of Work, nothing contained in this Agreement or the Scope of Work hereto shall be construed as requiring TEA to execute any transaction as principal in the transaction where such transaction or traded commodity or instrument is regulated under regulations promulgated pursuant to the "Dodd-Frank Act."
- Unless otherwise mutually agreed to by the Parties, any Trading Products 6.6.3 purchase or sale transaction between TEA and CMWL under a Matching Transaction shall (i) be on the same terms and conditions (except as to quantity, billing and payment) as the terms and conditions of the applicable Matching Transaction between TEA and the applicable Transaction Counterparty; (ii) in the event that TEA purchases Trading Products on behalf of CMWL in a Matching Transaction, TEA shall resell such Trading Products to CMWL at the same price as TEA paid for such Trading Products, and CMWL shall pay TEA the amount payable by TEA to the Transaction Counterparty and the amounts payable to any third parties related to the purchase of Trading Products for resell to CMWL, including, but not limited to, transmission service charges, transmission loss payment costs, RTO fees and assessments, and the like, incurred by TEA (iii) in the event that TEA purchases Trading Products from CMWL for purposes of resale to a Transaction Counterparty under a Matching Transaction, TEA shall pay to CMWL the amount paid by the Transaction Counterparty to TEA less the amounts payable to any third parties related to the purchase of Trading Products from the CMWL for resale to a Transaction Counterparty, including, but not limited to, transmission service costs, transmission loss payment costs, Regional Transmission Organization fees and assessments, and the like, incurred by TEA.
- 6.6.4 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 6 to the contrary, if the Transaction Counterparty to a Matching Transaction is another TEA client for which TEA is providing trading services, the price of the transaction shall be set at market.
- 6.6.5 CMWL may be requested by TEA to provide credit enhancement to support CMWL-specific transactions executed by TEA as principle in the transaction. CMWL may, in its sole and exclusive discretion, decline to provide credit enhancement and in which case TEA will offer to execute the transactions as CMWL's agent making CMWL principal to the transaction directly between CMWL and the counterparty and with the counterparty relying on CMWL's credit. In the event that CMWL declines such a request for credit enhancement and TEA is unable to execute the transaction as agent as described in this section,

- then TEA shall have no obligation to proceed with the transaction in regard to which the enhancement was requested.
- 6.6.6 If CMWL's credit in use approaches CMWL's credit limit as set by TEA, TEA will notify CMWL as soon as practicable to discuss alternatives and possible remedies to replenish CMWL's available credit. Although TEA shall be under no obligation to permit CMWL's credit in use to exceed its credit limit established by TEA, if CMWL's credit in use does exceed the credit limit established for CMWL by TEA, TEA will notify CMWL as soon as practicable and TEA and CMWL will cooperate to put remedies in place to reduce CMWL's credit in use to a level below CMWL's credit limit and/or CMWL will provide credit support acceptable to TEA. However, if the above efforts are not successful and notwithstanding any billing or payment terms in this Agreement or any Task Order to the contrary, TEA, in its sole discretion, may tender invoices as frequently as daily and to demand payment (and prepayment) from CMWL as reflected in such statements as promptly as it deems appropriate so long as such accelerated schedule is prompted, in TEA's sole judgment, by market conditions or credit concerns. If CMWL fails to pay any amounts due TEA in accordance with the accelerated schedule, the payments shall be deemed overdue, and interest shall accrue on any unpaid amounts as provided herein.
- 6.6.7 TEA shall not be liable to CMWL for the failure of any counterparty to pay or perform on its obligations. In the event of such failure, TEA shall pursue any action against such defaulting entity at the direction of CMWL, upon being provided with indemnity therefor satisfactory to TEA in its sole discretion, at CMWL's sole cost and expense.
- 6.6.8 Under no circumstances shall TEA be liable to CMWL for the failure of an RTO to pay, or for assessments made by the RTO for any of the RTO's market participants' failure to pay or perform, related to transactions with the RTO performed on CMWL's behalf by TEA as principal in the transaction (i.e. TEA acting as Market Participant on CMWL's behalf).
- 6.6.9 If CMWL interrupts a financially firm sale transaction without the contractual right to do so, TEA shall use reasonable efforts to purchase replacement capacity and energy in the wholesale market place and deliver it to the original purchaser. CMWL shall receive any resulting gain or be responsible for any resulting loss on the transaction.
- 6.6.10 If CMWL interrupts a financially firm purchase transaction without the contractual right to do so, TEA shall use reasonable efforts to sell the purchased capacity and energy in the wholesale market place. CMWL shall receive any resulting gain or be responsible for any resulting loss on the transaction.
- 6.6.11 At CMWL's request, TEA will make available for inspection by CMWL a list of TEA bilateral trading counterparties and associated credit limits. CMWL may disapprove in writing any trading counterparty for future trades associated with

- CMWL's power supply resources or load; provided however, that the terms of this section 6.6.11 shall not apply to MISO or any other RTO in which TEA is obligated to conduct business for CMWL under the terms of this Agreement.
- 6.6.12 In the event transactions were entered into by TEA on behalf of CMWL utilizing TEA's trading agreements that extend beyond the specified termination date of this Agreement, TEA and CMWL will continue to operate under the terms of this Agreement with regard to such transactions until such time as the transactions terminate or are fully settled. However, CMWL shall not be required to pay the full monthly management fee. Rather, the Parties may negotiate a new agreement to allow for a fair and reasonable fee, less than the then current monthly fee, for TEA's services related to the remaining transactions. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent TEA and CMWL from agreeing to settle these transactions prior to the normal settlement date for the transactions. Obligations between the Parties to pay for transactions or other services affected or rendered prior to termination shall remain in force notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement.

#### 7. Indemnification

- Subject to the limitations contained in Section 8 hereof, TEA and CMWL, to the extent 7.1 permitted by applicable law, agree to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the other Party and its respective officers, directors, members, subsidiaries, affiliates, partners, and employees from any and all liabilities, claims, actions, legal proceedings, demands, damages, losses, penalties, forfeitures and suits, and all costs and expenses incident thereto (including, but not limited to, costs of defense, settlements and reasonable attorneys' fees), which the other Party may here after incur, become responsible for, or pay out as a result of the death or bodily injury to any person or the destruction or damage to any tangible property caused in whole or in part by any negligent or wrongful act or omission of the indemnifying Party, its employees, officers, directors, members, subsidiaries, affiliates, partners, agents or subcontractors, in the performance of this Agreement. Neither Party shall be required to indemnify the other Party for liabilities, claims, suits, actions, legal proceedings, demands, damages, penalties, forfeitures and suits, and all costs and expenses incident thereto (including, but not limited to, costs of defense, settlements and reasonable attorneys' fees) caused by the negligence or wrongful act or omission of the other Party.
- 7.2 Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 7, if TEA is obligated to indemnify CMWL pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, such indemnity obligation shall be subject to all limitations, rights and privileges afforded to CMWL as if TEA were treated as a municipal corporation under Missouri law for purposes of determining whether any limitations, rights or privileges were available to limit liability for indemnity. TEA represents that it will not be treated as a municipal corporation under Florida law under which there may be limitations (as opposed to the limitations prescribed in this Section 7) upon its ability to indemnify CMWL hereunder.

# 8. Limitation of Liability

- 8.1 TEA shall not be liable to CMWL for errors made in the provision of the services unless such errors are the result of gross negligence or willful misconduct on the part of TEA.
- 8.2 The cumulative maximum amount of TEA's liability, if any, arising from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, other legal proceedings by CMWL or any other person or entity arising out of or in connection with TEA's performance or nonperformance hereunder, whether based upon contract, warranty, tort, strict liability, or any other theory of liability, shall be no more than the previous six months' Compensation collected by TEA from CMWL for services hereunder (exclusive of payments made for expenses). If TEA should be liable to CMWL pursuant to the provisions of this Section 8, payments shall be effected by offsetting monthly amounts due from CMWL to TEA as set forth in the provisions relating to compensation in the Scope of Work. If TEA terminates this Agreement during the period in which its liability payments to CMWL are being offset against monthly amounts due from CMWL to TEA, TEA shall be obligated to pay any remaining liability payments upon the effective date of such termination.
- 8.3 Neither CMWL nor TEA shall be liable to the other Party for any indirect, consequential, incidental, special or punitive damages, of any kind or nature whatsoever, including but not limited to lost profits or revenues, lost records or data, lost savings, loss of use of a facility or equipment, or loss by reason of increased cost or expense; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not limit the enforceability of any provisions in any trading agreement that may apply to transactions between CMWL and TEA. The provisions of this Section 8 take precedence over any conflicting provision of this Agreement, any Task Order, or any document incorporated into or referenced by this Agreement or any Task Order.
- 8.4 TEA makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, regarding the services or performance thereof, including but not limited to any warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.

#### 9. Notices

Any notices, requests, demands or other communications required to be given shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if (i) delivered by hand, (ii) mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, or sent by a reputable overnight carrier such as FedEx, or (iii) sent by facsimile equipment providing evidence of successful facsimile transmission, and addressed to the Contract Administrator for the Parties at their addresses as provided in exhibits to this Agreement, or such changed addresses as may be forwarded to the other Party consistent with this Section 9.

#### 10. Entire Agreement

This Agreement supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, whether written or oral, between the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. Each Party to this Agreement acknowledges that no representations, inducements, promises or agreements, oral or otherwise, have been made with respect to

the subject matter of this Agreement that are not embodied in this Agreement, including any exhibits or schedules attached hereto.

# 11. Proprietary Interest

TEA shall retain sole ownership of any patent, copyright, trade secret, trademark, or service mark that TEA has developed or acquired in providing the services under this Agreement. CMWL acknowledges and agrees that TEA shall be the sole owner of any intellectual property rights related to software and computer programs, trading strategies, risk management and hedging programs developed by TEA under this Agreement and that CMWL is not receiving any license to use any of those intellectual property rights. TEA shall have the right to use, license and receive royalties or fees for the use of any of the intellectual property rights developed by TEA under this Agreement.

#### 12. Exhibits

All exhibits and Task Orders attached to this Agreement are a part hereof as if set out in full herein.

# 13. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be subject to and construed under the laws of the State of Florida without resort to its conflicts of laws principles.

# 14. Compliance with Law

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, TEA and CMWL shall at all times during the term of this Agreement comply with all applicable laws, regulations, orders and decrees of governmental authorities with jurisdiction.

#### 15. Authorization

The Parties hereby warrant that the persons executing this Agreement are authorized to execute and obligate the respective Parties to perform under this Agreement in accordance with its terms.

#### 16. Standard of Care

The standard of care applicable to provision of the services will be that of "Good Utility Practice." Good Utility Practice shall mean any of the practices, methods and acts engaged in or approved by a significant portion of the electric utility industry during the relevant time period to operate electric equipment and associated mechanical and civil facilities lawfully and with safety, reliability, efficiency and expediency; or in the exercise of reasonable judgment in light of the facts known at the time the decision was made, could have been expected to produce the desired result consistent with applicable law, safety, reliability, efficiency and expediency. Good Utility Practice is not limited to the optimum practice, method or act to the exclusion of all others, but rather deemed to be among a range of acceptable practices, methods or acts in the region. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create any duty to or any standard of care with reference to any person not a party to this Agreement.

# 17. Successors and Assignment

- 17.1 Neither Party shall assign this Agreement to any person or entity without the written consent of the other Party.
- 17.2 Nothing contained in this Section 17 shall be construed to prevent the Parties from making a collateral assignment of the revenues due under the terms of this Agreement. No assignment, merger or consolidation shall relieve any Party of any obligation under this Agreement.
- 17.3 Subject to the foregoing restrictions in this Section 17, this Agreement shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Parties and their respective permitted successors and permitted assigns.

#### 18. Amendment

This Agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing signed by the Parties.

# 19. Nature of CMWL's Obligations

The obligations of CMWL under this Agreement, which require the expenditure of funds, shall be limited obligations, subject to the availability of funds appropriated for those purposes and payable out of revenues received from the sale of electricity to CMWL's utility customers only and shall not be construed to be general obligations of the City of Columbia or a debt of the City of Columbia within the meaning of any limitations contained in the Constitution and the Laws of the State of Missouri. CMWL covenants to include in its budget each year sufficient funds to pay its obligations under this Agreement. CMWL shall take reasonable steps to establish and maintain in effect a schedule of rates and charges that are expected to generate sufficient revenue to cover all of the costs CMWL incurs to supply electricity to its utility customers, including but not limited to, the cost of paying its obligations under this Agreement. CMWL shall provide TEA with a minimum of 30 days' advance written notice of its failure to have funds appropriated to pay TEA amounts due under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4 of this Agreement, should CMWL be unable to pay TEA for its services hereunder, TEA shall, in its sole and absolute discretion, be permitted to terminate this Agreement on any date CMWL ceases to make payment to TEA of amounts due hereunder or fails to appropriate sufficient funds to pay its obligations hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall be construed to excuse payment by CMWL of amounts due for purchases of energy, ancillary services, transmission service or any other market products purchased for its account by TEA pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

# 20. Severability

If any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed invalid or unenforceable in any respect for any reason, the validity of any such provision in any other respect and of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be in any way impaired.

#### 21. Waiver

A provision of this Agreement may be waived only by a written instrument executed by the Party waiving compliance. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any other provision, whether or not similar, nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver. Failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of such provision or any other provision.

#### 22. Further Assurances

From time to time, each of the Parties shall execute, acknowledge and deliver any instruments or documents necessary to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.

#### 23. No Third Party Beneficiaries

Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer on any person, other than the Parties, any right or remedy of any nature whatsoever.

# 24. No Provision of Legal Services by TEA

CMWL acknowledges that, with respect to the services rendered or to be rendered by TEA under this Agreement: (i) TEA is not authorized to give legal advice and (ii) TEA does not intend to give and has not given CMWL legal advice. CMWL represents to TEA that CMWL (i) has obtained and shall obtain legal advice from CMWL's own legal counsel regarding the legal aspects of any advice given or services performed by TEA under this Agreement and (ii) has not relied and shall not rely on TEA for the giving of legal advice. CMWL hereby waives and releases any claim that CMWL may now or hereafter have that CMWL has relied, directly or indirectly, on any advice given by TEA, or to be given by TEA, in connection with this Agreement as being in the nature of legal advice, and further waives and releases any claim for damages resulting therefrom.

#### 25. Billing and Payment

- 25.1 Billing and payment terms shall be as provided in each Task Order. Payments shall be made by Automated Clearing House (ACH) transfer or wire transfer in United States Dollars. Each Party's banking information is provided in exhibits to this Agreement and a Party's account information may be amended by providing the other Party written notice.
- 25.2 Payments not received by a due date pursuant to this Agreement or any Task Order hereunder shall be considered overdue. Interest shall accrue on any unpaid amounts as of the day after such due date at a rate equal to the prime interest rate as established by Bank of America plus three hundred (300) basis points.
- 25.3 In the event that any portion of an invoice related to a Matching Transaction is in dispute, then the dispute shall be governed by the dispute provisions of the market rules or contracts governing the specific transaction with the Transaction Counterparty.
- 25.4 In the event that any portion of an invoice for TEA's Compensation is in dispute, the undisputed amount shall be paid when due and payment may be withheld on the disputed amount. CMWL shall notify TEA immediately of the reason for the dispute and the

Parties shall cooperate to resolve the dispute. If either Party, after payment is made, discovers an error that is discernible from the terms of the invoice, the disputing Party has the right to dispute the error within ninety (90) days from the date of invoice or within ninety (90) days from termination of this Agreement, whichever comes first. Upon determination of the correct billing amount, if the disputed amount is found owing to the other Party, it shall promptly be paid to the other Party after such determination together with interest as calculated above. For disputed amounts or billing errors that are discovered through the exercise of the audit rights pursuant to this Agreement, the other Party must receive written protest within one year from the date of the invoice.

#### 26. Resettlement

From time-to-time transactions that may have otherwise been fully completed and settled may be required to be resettled due to market rules (often in the case of RTO markets) or order of a court, regulatory authority, or other entity with jurisdiction to order such. If such resettlement related to any transaction performed by TEA on behalf of CMWL results in a refund to TEA from a third party, TEA shall pay to CMWL any such refund received by TEA. If such resettlement related to any transaction performed by TEA on behalf of CMWL results in a TEA owing any amount to a third party, CMWL shall pay to TEA any such amount owed by TEA. This provision shall survive the termination of this Agreement

# 27. Audit Rights

- 27.1 During the term of this Agreement and for one year following the effective date of termination, each Party may audit the other Party's books and records for the most recently past twelve month period for the sole purpose of verifying the calculation of payments made or received, including the calculation of pricing or Compensation due pursuant to this Agreement; provided that neither Party may conduct more than one such audit during any consecutive six-month period; and further provided, that the Parties' audit rights under this Section 27 shall not extend the period identified in the Task Orders during which the Parties may dispute errors discernible from the terms of the invoices. Furthermore, following termination of this Agreement, neither Party may conduct more than one such audit during the one-year period referred to above. Any such audit shall be conducted at the audited Party's offices during its normal business hours, at the auditing Party's own expense. Copies of audit reports shall be provided to the non-auditing Party upon such Party's payment of copying and delivery costs. If, following such audit, the Parties agree that any billing or payment in the previous year was incorrect, or it is otherwise found that such be the case, a corrected bill or payment shall be prepared and a corrected billing submitted as provided for in Section 25. Any such payments shall include applicable interest at the Interest Rate, accrued as of each payment's original Due Date.
- 27.2 Each Party shall maintain the confidentiality of the other Party's accounting records and supporting documents in compliance with Section 33 herein and shall use them only for the purpose of confirming the accuracy of billings and payments under this Agreement.

In the event such information is required to be disclosed in a legal or regulatory proceeding, or otherwise required to be disclosed by law, the affected Party shall notify the other Party at the time of the request so that the affected Party may seek at its own expense to preserve the confidentiality of the information.

# 28. Force Majeure Event

- Neither Party to this Agreement shall be considered to be in default in performance of any obligation hereunder if failure of performance shall be due to a Force Majeure Event. A Party shall not, however, be relieved of liability for failure of performance if such failure is due to events arising out of removable or remediable events which it fails to remove or remedy with reasonable dispatch. Any Party rendered unable to fulfill any obligation by reason of a Force Majeure Event shall exercise due diligence to remove such inability with all reasonable dispatch. Nothing contained herein, however, shall be construed to require a Party to prevent or settle a strike or labor disagreement against its will. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section 28, payment of liquidated damages or penalties due to nonperformance under the terms and conditions of transactions entered into on CMWL's behalf shall not be excused because of a Force Majeure Event.
- 28.2 If the claim of Force Majeure Event is in respect to any Matching Transaction or Trading Product, the force majeure provisions of the TEA trading agreement under which such Matching Transaction or Trading Product is provided shall govern such claim. For purposes of this Agreement, "Force Majeure Event" means an event that prevents the claiming Party from performing any of its obligations under or in connection with this Agreement, that is not within the reasonable control of, or the result of the negligence of, the claiming Party, and that by the exercise of due diligence the claiming Party is unable to avoid, cause to be avoided, or overcome. Force Majeure Events may include, but are not restricted to: acts of God; acts of the public enemy, war, blockades, insurrections, civil disturbances and riots, and epidemics; landslides, lightning, earthquakes, firestorms, hurricanes, tornadoes, floods, washouts, and extreme weather conditions; fire, explosion, breakage, freezing or accidents; strikes, lock-outs or other industrial disturbances or labor disputes; labor or material shortage; sabotage; and order or restraint by governmental authority (so long as the claiming Party has not applied for or assisted in the application for, and has opposed where and to the extent reasonable, such order or restraint).

# 29. Recording

Unless a Party expressly objects to a Recording (defined below) at the beginning of a telephone conversation, each Party (i) consents to the monitoring of, and creation of a tape or electronic recording ("Recording") of, all telephone conversations between the Parties to this Agreement, (ii) agrees that any such Recordings will be retained in confidence to the extent allowed by law, and secured from improper access, and (iii) acknowledges that such Recordings may be submitted in evidence in any proceeding or action relating to this Agreement. Each Party waives any further notice of such monitoring or recording, and agrees to notify its officers and employees of such monitoring or recording and to obtain any necessary consent of such officers and employees. The Recording, and the terms and conditions of a transaction discussed by the Parties in such Recording, if admissible, shall be the controlling evidence of the

Parties' agreement with respect to a particular transaction between the Parties in the event a confirmation is not fully executed (or deemed accepted) by both Parties. Upon full execution (or deemed acceptance) of a confirmation, such confirmation shall control in the event of any conflict with the terms of a Recording.

#### 30. **Default**

- 30.1 Each of the following shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Agreement:
  - 30.1.1 the failure to make, when due, any payment required pursuant to this Agreement if such failure is not remedied within three business days after written notice;
  - 30.1.2 any representation or warranty made by such Party herein is false or misleading in any material respect when made or when deemed made or repeated;
  - 30.1.3 the failure to perform any material covenant or obligation set forth in this Agreement if such failure is not remedied within three business days after written notice; or
  - 30.1.4 a Party becomes Bankrupt. For purposes of this Agreement, "Bankrupt" means with respect to either Party, the Party (i) files a petition or otherwise commences, authorizes or acquiesces in the commencement of a proceeding or cause of action under any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar law, or has any such petition filed or commenced against it, (ii) makes an assignment or any general arrangement for the benefit of creditors, (iii) otherwise becomes bankrupt or insolvent (however evidenced), (iv) has a liquidator, administrator, receiver, trustee, conservator or similar official appointed with respect to it or any substantial portion of its property or assets, or (v) is generally unable to pay its debts as they fall due.
- 30.2 Upon delivery of written notice by one (1) Party to the other that an Event of Default has occurred, the defaulting Party shall have five (5) days from receipt of such notice to cure such Event of Default. The failure or inability of such Party to cure such Event of Default shall constitute a default; and if the default is not caused by a Force Majeure Event as described in Section 28.2 hereof, the non-defaulting Party may immediately terminate this Agreement. Both Parties shall continue to make payments then due or becoming due with respect to performance or payment obligations which arose prior to the date of termination.

#### 31. Employment of Unauthorized Aliens Prohibited

TEA agrees to comply with Missouri State Statute section 285.530 in that TEA shall not knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien to perform work within the state of Missouri. As a condition for the award of this contract the TEA shall, by sworn affidavit and provision of documentation, affirm its enrollment and participation in a federal work authorization program with respect to the employees working in connection with the contracted services. TEA shall also sign an affidavit affirming that it does not knowingly employ any person who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted services. TEA shall require each subcontractor who

provides services to it in respect of this Agreement to affirmatively state in its contract with TEA that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ, hire for employment or continue to employ an unauthorized alien to perform work within the state of Missouri. TEA shall also require each subcontractor to provide TEA with a sworn affidavit under the penalty of perjury attesting to the fact that the subcontractor's employees are lawfully present in the United States.

# 32. Certain Representations

- 32.1 CMWL represents that (i) one of the principal governmental purposes of CMWL is to provide reliable electric service to its customers on the most favorable basis that such service can be provided and the transactions that TEA will engage in for CMWL are directly analogous to transactions that CMWL has directly engaged in (or could engage in) and will be performed instead by TEA to increase efficiency, reduce costs, and provide other benefits to enable CMWL to better serve its customers; and (ii) CMWL is either not subject to federal income tax or its income is exempt under Section 115 of the Internal Revenue Code.
- 32.2 Each Party represents and warrants to the other Party that it is and will remain duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the state of its organization throughout the term of this Agreement, and that the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement are within its express or implied statutory powers, have been duly authorized by all necessary action, and do not violate any of the terms or conditions in its governing documents or applicable laws.

# 33. Confidentiality

The Parties acknowledge that certain information and materials exchanged during the term of this Agreement contain proprietary and confidential information ("Confidential Information") of the disclosing Party. Confidential Information shall specifically include, but not be limited to any information disclosed in written form and clearly marked "Confidential." The receiving Party agrees that such Confidential Information shall be held confidential, to the extent permitted by law, under the same safeguards as it treats its own confidential information and that it will not use, copy or disclose the Confidential Information other than for the sole purpose of supporting or performing the services in connection with this Agreement. The Confidential Information may be disclosed to officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives or consultants (who shall agree to be bound by the terms of this Section 33) of the receiving Party on a need to know basis and shall not be disclosed to any such third party without first having obtained the written permission of the disclosing Party. Confidential Information shall specifically exclude any information which the receiving Party can show (i) was known to or was independently developed by the receiving Party without access to or use of the Confidential Information of the disclosing Party, (ii) was disclosed to the receiving Party in good faith by a third party who had the right to make such disclosure, (iii) was made public by the disclosing Party, or was established to be part of the public domain other than as a consequence of a breach of the Agreement by the receiving Party, or (iv) is independently developed by the receiving Party without use of the disclosing Party's

Confidential Information as shown by documents and other competent evidence in the receiving Party's possession. If the receiving Party is requested or required by oral questions, interrogatories, requests for information or documents, subpoena, civil investigative demand, regulatory proceeding or similar legal or regulatory process to disclose any Confidential Information supplied to the receiving Party by the disclosing Party, the receiving Party shall provide the disclosing Party with prompt notice of such request(s) so that the disclosing Party may seek a protective order or other appropriate remedy and/or waive compliance with the terms of this Agreement. However, disclosure pursuant to a legal order or statutory obligation shall not constitute a breach of this Section 33. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to supersede, conflict with or otherwise defeat any provision of the Missouri Revised Statues Chapter 610 Governmental Bodies and Records (Missouri Sunshine Law).

#### 34. No Waiver of Immunities

In no event shall the language of this Agreement constitute or be construed as a waiver or limitation for either Party's rights or defenses with regard to each Party's applicable sovereign, governmental, or official immunities as provided by federal and state constitution or law. Each Party represents and warrants that there is presently no federal or state constitution provision or law that would provide a sovereign, governmental or official immunity to the performance of its obligations under this Agreement. To the extent either Party becomes aware of any later enacted or adopted state constitutional provision or law that does provide a sovereign, governmental or official immunity to the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, it will promptly notify the other Party in writing, and such other Party may terminate this Agreement, if, in the exercise of its reasonable judgment, it determines that its rights hereunder have been adversely affected.

#### 35. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL.

THE PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR LAWSUIT BROUGHT BY EITHER PARTY AGAINST THE OTHER, AT ANY TIME, ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT.

\* SIGNATURES ARE ON THE NEXT PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in their respective names by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI	THE ENERGY AUTHORITY, INC.
By: Name: Mike Matthes Title: City Manager	By:Name /Joanie/C. Teofilo Title/ President and CEO
ATTEST:	
ATTEST.	
Sheela Amin, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Nancy Thompson, City Counselor	

# Task Order 1

# MISO Services, Bilateral Trading Services, and Risk Management Services

This Task Order 1 ("<u>Task Order</u>") is made part of the Resource Management Agreement between THE ENERGY AUTHORITY INC. ("<u>TEA</u>") and the CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI ("<u>CMWL</u>"), dated November \_\_\_\_\_, 2013 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), and is subject to all the terms and conditions of the Agreement. TEA and CMWL are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "<u>Party</u>," or collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>."

This Task Order is divided into four sections. Section A addresses services provided by TEA to manage CMWL's Resources in the MISO Market. Section B addresses the services provided to execute and manage Bilateral Transactions with counterparties. Section C addresses risk management services, and Section D addresses regulatory related services.

# Compensation for Services Described In This Task Order

Except where additional charges may apply as noted in the Task Order, and subject to the escalation provisions in the paragraph below, TEA shall provide the Services in accordance with the Task Order for the fixed fee of \$45,000 per month.

Commencing on the first day of January 2014, and each January first thereafter, for the term of the Agreement, TEA's fees will escalate at the greater of (i) four percent (4%) or (ii) the percentage increase in the U.S. Consumer Price Index (CPI-U, not seasonally adjusted, U.S. City average, all items) from January through December of the previous year. Under no circumstances shall the increase in fees pursuant to this paragraph be greater than eight percent (8%).

The services and pricing are based on CMWL's current portfolio of Loads and Resources listed in Exhibit B and current market design. Future significant changes to CMWL's Loads or Resources or the energy markets may require adjustment to the scope and pricing as mutually agreed to by the Parties. Examples of 'significant changes' to CMWL's portfolio would include addition of generation Resources or transactions not listed in Exhibit B that would require additional manpower or special handling on TEA's part, or market changes that result in additional software license fees, manpower, or other added cost to TEA. CMWL and TEA agree to work in good faith in the event significant changes occur and to determine an appropriate amendment to this Task Order, given the circumstances.

Within the Task Order, certain of TEA's systems, software, and vendors may be mentioned by name for clarity. TEA reserves the right to change its systems, software, vendors, or processes at any time, at its sole discretion.

#### Term and Termination

This Task Order shall become effective on the date the Agreement becomes effective and may be terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 4 of the Agreement.

# Section A – MISO Services

#### I. SUMMARY OF THE MISO SERVICES

Subject to the terms of the Agreement, including, but not limited to Section 6.6, TEA shall be the Market Participant ("MP") with the MISO for the purposes of this Section A of this Task Order. TEA will provide the interface between CMWL and the MISO Market. TEA will coordinate with CMWL's operations staff and make all bids and offers into the MISO Market, receive awards from the MISO Markets, provide settlement, manage payments, and provide dispute resolution on CMWL's behalf. CMWL shall provide to TEA, in a timely manner, information required by TEA pursuant to this Task Order to prepare and submit bids, offers, and any other submittal as required by MISO.

From time-to-time, TEA as a Purchasing and Selling Entity, or CMWL as a Load Serving Entity may be required to submit information to Regional Reliability Organizations related to audits or other inquiries. The Parties shall cooperate with each other and provide to each other any information acquired and maintained related to the services provided pursuant to this Agreement as necessary to comply with such audit or inquiry. This provision does not require any other actions by either Party related to such an audit or inquiry of the other Party.

#### II. MISO SERVICES

#### Commercial Model and Resource Adequacy

TEA shall assist CMWL in identifying CMWL's information required to register and maintain such registration of CMWL's assets in the MISO commercial model. TEA shall assist CMWL in identifying CMWL's information required to comply with MISO's resource adequacy requirements in accordance with "Module E" of the Tariff. CMWL shall provide information pursuant to this section to TEA and TEA shall coordinate submission of the information to MISO.

#### Day Ahead Demand Bids

CMWL shall provide TEA with a Load Forecast for each of CMWL's Load points in MISO. CMWL shall share this information via software provided by TEA (currently "Offer Manager"). CMWL shall submit Fixed Price Demand Bids or Price Sensitive Demand Bids, if any, to TEA via the Offer Manager. TEA shall format the data as the appropriate demand bid and submit to the MISO Day Ahead Market.

#### **Generation Offers**

CMWL shall submit costs and operational parameters for its generating units and supply contracts to TEA via the Offer Manager. TEA shall format data as offers and submit to the MISO Day Ahead and Real Time Markets as appropriate. TEA shall provide 24-hour MISO coverage to allow for Real Time Market submissions to the MISO.

# **Day Ahead Hedge Strategies**

Each day as forecast for the next seven days, CMWL shall submit to TEA a Load Forecast, unit input/output curve coefficients, fuel costs, and other system information pertinent to strategy development. TEA shall use reasonable efforts to provide market guidance, analysis, and insights to assist CMWL in optimizing its Load and Resources in the MISO Market.

#### Data verification

TEA shall monitor and compare information resident in the MISO portal with CMWL's submitted information and use commercially reasonable efforts to validate Day Ahead Market and Real Time Market data submissions.

#### **IMM Violation Checks**

TEA shall evaluate CMWL's fixed and variable generation cost data against limits provided by the MISO Independent Market Monitor to aid in avoiding limit violations; provided however, TEA provides no warranty or guarantee that such violations will be avoided. In the event potential violations are identified, TEA will communicate recommended resolutions to CMWL and make reasonable efforts to adjust the offending data in the MISO portal.

#### FinSched and Contract Management

TEA shall provide CMWL with information, as it becomes evident to TEA, of transaction opportunities to purchase or sell to third party counterparties within the MISO Market (such transaction referred to as a "FinSched"). TEA shall not execute such transaction as described in this section without the prior approval of CMWL and execution of such transactions shall be subject to the terms of this Agreement. In the event such FinSched is executed, TEA shall input the details of such transaction into the MISO portal.

#### Virtual Transaction Management

Either Party may from time-to-time identify an opportunity to utilize Virtual Transactions to mitigate operational risks. In such an event, the Parties shall consult with each other and TEA shall provide market information and recommendations related to the suggested Virtual Transaction. CMWL shall submit Virtual Transactions, if any, to TEA via the Offer Manager and such submission shall constitute CMWL's authorization to TEA to submit such Virtual Demand Bid or Virtual Supply Offer to the MISO Market for execution.

#### MISO Transaction Reports

TEA shall provide a Day Ahead Awards Report to CMWL. This report includes all Load, generation, and Virtual Transaction awards, and Locational Marginal Prices and Market Clearing Prices for all points in CMWL's portfolio. This report will be made available to CMWL via the then current method utilized by TEA to provide such report.

# Financial Transmission Rights ("FTR") and Auction Revenue Rights ("ARR")

TEA shall tabulate CMWL provided information and register the CMWL portfolio for the MISO ARR allocation. TEA shall review and validate MISO entitlements for network, point-to-point, and Grand-Fathered Agreement entitlements. In consultation with CMWL, TEA shall manage the multi-stage MISO ARR nomination and allocation process for Candidate Auction Revenue Rights, including requests for new Resource points. TEA shall recommend ARR/FTR based on market simulation runs that observe changes in the system topology. TEA shall bid on MISO FTRs as authorized by CMWL. TEA shall input and track CMWL owned FTRs through its deal capture systems and provide FTR valuations to CMWL.

#### **Transaction Pricing**

Unless otherwise mutually agreed to by the Parties, the pricing of electricity Trading Products transacted with the MISO Market pursuant to this Section A of this Task Order shall be pursuant to Section 6.6.3 of the Agreement.

# Functions performed by CMWL:

The following MISO-related services are considered 'out of scope' for the purposes of this Agreement and shall be performed by CMWL. However, MISO may require certain data submittals or filings that would otherwise be performed by CMWL under this Agreement, to be performed by the MP. In such an event, CMWL shall prepare the data submittal or filing and provide it to TEA and TEA shall deliver it to the MISO on CMWL's behalf. Out of scope services include, but are not limited to the following:

- (a) CMWL shall maintain and monitor the network reservations for CMWL and manage its Network Integration Transmission Service agreement.
- (b) Any interaction or obligations with MISO not provided pursuant to this Task Order, including but not limited to provision of any System Control and Data Acquisition systems or telecommunications interconnections with MISO, any reliability obligations or functions, or any activities related to CMWL being a Transmission Owner.
- (c) Load forecasting.
- (d) Meter Data Management Agent functions.
- (e) Generator outage or curtailment reporting.

# III. MISO SERVICES SETTLEMENT, BILLING, AND PAYMENTS

TEA shall provide CMWL with a statement of MISO settlement activities on a regular basis in coordination with MISO's settlement calendar (currently weekly). Other reporting may be

provided by TEA as mutually agreed to by the Parties. Customized reports may require a set-up fee and/or maintenance fee depending on complexity and work involved in developing and producing the report.

TEA shall provide shadow settlement of CMWL related business with MISO and reconcile MISO invoices. Should TEA or CMWL dispute a MISO invoice amount, then TEA shall file a dispute with MISO pursuant to the MISO tariff. Once a dispute determination has been made by MISO, further appeals or action from TEA on CMWL's behalf would be provided as requested and paid for by CMWL under a separate agreement.

As it relates to services provided pursuant to this Section A of this Task Order, TEA shall make payments to the MISO and receive payments from the MISO and payments between CMWL and TEA shall be made on the following terms: (i) if an amount is owed MISO, then CMWL shall make payment to TEA one business-day prior to the date TEA must make payment to the MISO; (ii) if an amount is received from an MISO, then TEA shall make payment to CMWL one-business day after funds are received from the MISO.

# **Section B - Electricity Bilateral Trading**

#### I. SUMMARY OF ELECTRICITY BILATERAL TRADING SERVICES

Subject to the terms of the Agreement, including, but not limited to Section 6.6, and the terms of Section B of this Task Order, and unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties, TEA shall provide bilateral trading services as principal in the transaction for Bilateral Transactions in electricity products for physical delivery with terms of one year or less and with delivery dates within the next year. Execution of any other transaction by TEA pursuant to this Section B of this Task Order not in conformance with the terms of this paragraph shall be as agent unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties.

Execution of any financially settled transaction by TEA, either as agent or as principal in the transaction, for CMWL's account shall be only as agreed to by the Parties.

# **Bilateral Trading Services**

Bilateral trading services include market price discovery for up to one year into the future; negotiating and executing Bilateral Transactions; and scheduling services, including arranging required transmission service for Bilateral Transactions executed by TEA and creation of NERC e-tags as necessary. TEA shall provide a transaction summary that includes the details of each Bilateral Transaction.

#### **Transaction Pricing**

Unless otherwise mutually agreed to by the Parties, the pricing of electricity Trading Products pursuant to this Section B of this Task Order shall be pursuant to Section 6.6.3 of the Agreement.

# II. SETTLEMENT, BILLING AND PAYMENTS, BILATERAL TRANSACTIONS EXECUTED BY TEA AS PRINCIPAL IN THE TRANSACTION

On or before the fifth business day of each month, TEA shall provide CMWL with a statement of the immediately preceding month's activities and settlement due, including Compensation, pursuant to this Section B of this Task Order and any other obligations incurred pursuant to this Section B of this Task Order during the monthly billing period, including any related penalty, interest, payments, or credits.

If an amount is due CMWL, TEA will remit this amount to CMWL by the 25<sup>th</sup> of each month in immediately available funds.

If an amount is due TEA, CMWL will remit this amount to TEA by the 15<sup>th</sup> of each month in immediately available funds.

Notwithstanding the above provisions of this section, billing and payment provisions for Trading Products are dependent upon the market rules or contracts governing the specific transactions. If said billing and payment provisions require earlier payments than the provisions of this Section B.II, then billing and payment shall be in accordance with the earlier payment provisions of such contracts or market rules.

# III. SETTLEMENT, BILLING AND PAYMENTS, TRANSACTIONS EXECUTED BY TEA AS AGENT

For transactions executed by TEA as agent in the transaction for CMWL, TEA shall provide confirmation, invoice reconciliation with counterparties, and provide information of amounts owed by or due to CMWL and provide other information in TEA's possession obtained in the due course of providing trading services as agent to the extent reasonably necessary for CMWL to prepare or reconcile invoices with its counterparties. TEA shall not be responsible for invoicing counterparties or making payments to counterparties in connection with transactions executed by TEA as agent for CMWL.

# IV. BILATERAL TRANSACTION TRACKING AND REPORTING

TEA shall enter Bilateral Transactions executed for CMWL by TEA either as principal in the transaction, or as agent, into TEA's energy trading system of record for tracking and reporting purposes. TEA shall provide CMWL with an open position report that provides transaction details and a mark-to-market of forward transactions (i.e., transactions for delivery beyond the prompt month) executed by TEA on CMWL's behalf. Other reporting may be provided by TEA as mutually agreed to by the Parties. Customized reports may require a set-up fee and/or maintenance fee depending on complexity and work involved in developing and producing the report.

# **Section C - Risk Management Services**

#### Modeling

TEA will develop a stochastic model of CMWL's system in order to quantify the effect of uncertainty in prices, Load, and other variables on CMWL's system during a specified period of time (the study period). This effort will require CMWL to provide system data to TEA of the type typically needed for production cost simulations. The data includes historic Loads, generator characteristics, fuel costs, purchase power contract characteristics, rate information and other data. It will not be necessary for CMWL to develop stochastic parameters. TEA will develop those parameters as needed for the simulations.

Once developed, the model provides a framework to evaluate strategies to manage risk. Once the model is producing satisfactory simulation of the current CMWL operations, TEA will produce a base case study. The study period will be for up to 2 years with the start of the period no more than 1 year in the future. This analysis can be performed up to two times per year.

#### Base Case

The base case study is an evaluation of CMWL's portfolio as it is currently configured and operated in the MISO Market. The base case will include stress testing to assess the effect of severe low probability occurrences on CMWL's system. The base case study will identify and quantify the inherent risks in CMWL's current operating decisions and current positions. The study will assess the performance of each component of the portfolio. The base case study will serve as a risk program baseline to which alternatives will be compared.

#### Operational Study

The operational study will focus on operationally based risks revealed in the base case study. This study will focus on operational changes that CMWL could undertake to mitigate risks or improve financial performance of the portfolio. The specific items for study will be developed in conjunction with CMWL after presentation and acceptance of the base case study, but could include items such as bid and offer tactics, use of behind the meter generation, must run decisions, etc. TEA will prepare a report of the results of the analysis and its recommended operational changes. Any operational changes incorporated by CMWL will be reflected in CMWL's model prior to subsequent studies.

# **Hedging Transactions Study**

After the operational study is completed and the model updated to reflect any operational changes, it will be used to simulate the effect of forward transactions on CMWL's portfolio risks. The analysis will quantify the risk versus reward trade off of forward power transactions. TEA will analyze the effect of numerous power transactions and recommend CMWL consider executing those transactions that assist CMWL in meeting its risk management objectives.

Forward Transaction Execution and Transaction Approval

TEA will execute forward power transactions on behalf of CMWL pursuant to the terms of the Agreement. For each transaction, TEA will provide an explanation of the transaction, the objectives of the transaction, and the estimated risk reduction of the transaction. TEA will execute this transaction only after receiving authorization from CMWL through email, instant messaging or a recorded phone line.

#### **Transaction Analysis**

TEA's best estimates of forward market prices are used when transactions are initially modeled in the risk strategy development phase. It is not unusual for forward prices at the time of transaction execution to be different from the prices used in the study, or for other system or market conditions to have changed significantly. In these situations, TEA will reanalyze individual forward transactions using actual negotiated prices if they are significantly different from the estimated prices used in the original study and updated system and market conditions to reconfirm the transaction will still meet the original objectives.

TEA's stochastic risk model may also be used for new transaction opportunities that occur that were not included in the original study. For example CMWL may have a need to purchase a block of energy to cover the loss of a Resource that was not previously explicitly modeled. This transaction could be modeled to examine the risk and reward trade off to support the execution decision for the transaction.

# Mark-to-Market

TEA will provide its standard mark-to-market reporting for CMWL's forward transactions. The reports would be available through the TEA secure web portal.

## Model Maintenance

TEA will maintain the CMWL model and routinely update market variables used by the model (such as the forward price curve). Significant CMWL system modifications such as generating unit planned outages will be modified as needed for model runs.

#### FTR Analysis

CMWL will be allocated Financial Transmission Rights (FTRs) on an annual basis. TEA will provide an analysis of the subject FTR values and provide a recommendation as to which FTRs CMWL should nominate and/or accept, given CMWL's objectives for utilizing FTRs. TEA will perform an FTR analysis using CMWL's generation CPnode and Load CPnode pairs based on the generation and Loads submitted to MISO under the MISO Module E requirements. TEA will use historic actual LMP values for the CMWL generation and Load nodes as an estimate of future FTR values. TEA shall present the results to CMWL and provide CMWL with a recommended FTR strategy for this period.

This proposed scope does not include any forward looking analysis or forecast of LMPs. If such a forward looking analysis is desired by CMWL, the scope and fees for such additional work shall be mutually agreed to by the parties.

# **Section D - Regulatory Services**

#### Dodd-Frank Act

During the normal course of its business, TEA monitors regulatory developments related to the Dodd-Frank Act. If, in the course of such routine monitoring, TEA notices Dodd-Frank Act-related regulations that it understands might apply to CMWL, then TEA will provide CMWL with general information related to such regulations and advise CMWL of potential activities CMWL might need to engage in to comply with such regulations. CMWL acknowledges and agrees that (i) the information and advice provided by TEA pursuant to this section are, and will be construed as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or legal advice, (ii) TEA does not warrant that all regulatory changes or regulations applicable to CMWL will be identified by TEA, or that any recommended compliance activities will cause CMWL to be in compliance with the regulations, (iii) CMWL will rely on its own legal counsel to advise it as to any actions it might take or refrain from taking in order to achieve compliance with such regulations, and (iv) any regulatory compliance activities engaged in by CMWL will be at its sole discretion and expense.

#### **CFTC Reporting**

As of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Parties understand that transactions in MISO market instruments or transactions in physically-settled electricity instruments, as both are anticipated under this Agreement, do not require reporting under regulations currently promulgated by the CFTC. In the event of changes in law or regulation that require reporting of such transactions, CMWL and TEA shall enter into good faith negotiations to agree to the scope of such reporting and any related fee adjustment; however, if the Parties fail to reach such agreement, then TEA shall be obligated only to transact such transactions as CMWL's agent and not trade as principal in the transaction, and CMWL shall be responsible for any CFTC reporting.

As described elsewhere in this Agreement, execution of financially-settled transactions, if any, pursuant to this Agreement shall be only as mutually agreed to by the Parties. In the event any such transaction requires reporting to the CFTC, then the Parties will first attempt to have the counterparty report the transaction to the CFTC; however, if CMWL becomes the reporting entity, then TEA shall make such report to the CFTC on CMWL's behalf; provided that (i) CMWL contracts or otherwise makes the necessary arrangements for any third party services reasonably necessary to effect such reporting, including but not limited to contracting with a Swap Data Repository, (ii) any such third party service providers shall be at TEA's choice and generally will be those service providers normally utilized by TEA to report such transactions, and (iii) such contracts or arrangements are made in a timely manner in order to meet the reporting deadlines as prescribed in the regulations.

# **FERC Reporting**

The FERC requires Electricity Quarterly Reporting ("<u>EQR</u>") of sales for resale from entities meeting certain thresholds. As of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Parties understand that CMWL does not meet the threshold and therefore, its sales for resale are not required to be reported. In the event of CMWL meeting such threshold or due to changes in law or regulation that require reporting of such transactions, and CMWL desires TEA to report such transactions

on CMWL's behalf, then CMWL and TEA shall enter into good faith negotiations to agree to the scope of such reporting and any related fee adjustment.

#### Other Changes in Law

Except as described elsewhere in this Section D, in the event of changes in law or regulation that require reporting of any transactions executed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, CMWL and TEA shall enter into good faith negotiations to agree to the scope of such reporting and any related fee adjustment; however, if the Parties fail to reach such agreement, then TEA shall be obligated only to transact such transactions as CMWL's agent and not as principal in the transaction and CMWL shall be responsible any such reporting.

# V. AMENDMENT

This Task Order may be amended by an instrument in writing signed by each Party's representative.

\*\*\*\* SIGNATURES ARE ON THE NEXT PAGE \*\*\*\*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Task Order to be executed in their respective names by their respective duly authorized representatives.

CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI	THE ENERGY AUTHORITY, INC.
By: Name: Mike Matthes Its: City Manager	By:
ATTEST:	
Sheela Amin, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Nancy Thompson, City Counselor	

# Task Order 2

# **Natural Gas Services**

This Task Order 2 ("<u>Task Order</u>") is made part of the Resource Management Agreement between THE ENERGY AUTHORITY INC. ("<u>TEA</u>") and the CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI ("CMWL"), dated November \_\_\_\_\_, 2013 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), and is subject to all the terms and conditions of the Agreement. TEA and CMWL are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "<u>Party</u>," or collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>."

#### I. TERM AND TERMINATION

Services pursuant to this Task Order shall begin for the natural gas delivery date of January 1, 2014. Either Party may terminate this Task Order by providing to the other Party with a minimum of six (6) months advance written notice.

The Parties shall cooperate to organize CMWL's natural gas related assets in a manner reasonably calculated to allow TEA to perform the services described herein in accordance with Federal Energy Regulatory Commission regulations (including but not limited to "shipper must have title" requirements) and any applicable tariffs; including but not limited to, assigning or releasing any contracts for natural gas transportation or storage held by CMWL to TEA and assigning any other natural gas arrangements executed by CMWL directly with third parties to TEA, to the extent necessary to achieve the objectives of this Task Order. The Parties understand that services pursuant to this Task Order might not be able to be provided, or fully provided, until such activities described in this paragraph are completed.

#### II. COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES DESCRIBED IN THIS TASK ORDER

The fee for the services pursuant to this Task Order shall be two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) per month. The first payment is payable for the month of January 2014, pursuant to Section V - NATURAL GAS TRANSACTION SETTLEMENTS.

Commencing on the first day of January 2015, and each January first thereafter, for the term of this Task Order, TEA's fees will escalate at the greater of (i) four percent (4%) or (ii) the percentage increase in the U.S. Consumer Price Index (CPI-U, not seasonally adjusted, U.S. City average, all items) from January through December of the previous year. Under no circumstances shall the increase in fees pursuant to this paragraph be greater than eight percent (8%).

#### III. NATURAL GAS MANAGEMENT SERVICES

TEA shall provide CMWL with natural gas services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and this Task Order. Duties performed by TEA shall include purchasing and selling of natural gas, management of pipeline transportation nominations, scheduling, balancing, storage injections and withdrawals, settlement with third parties for transactions executed by TEA as principal, as such services are required to manage natural gas for CMWL's six gas-fired

generation units. In addition, TEA will assist CMWL in developing a management plan for these natural gas requirements in coordination with TEA's RTO Trading Desk.

TEA shall execute natural gas purchase and sale transactions utilizing TEA trading agreements with TEA "trading as principal", provided however, that such transactions as principal shall be limited to transactions with terms of one year or less, and with beginning dates no more than one year into the future. All other transactions for the purchase or sale of natural gas shall be between CMWL and its counterparties utilizing agreements between CMWL and such counterparties.

TEA will provide assistance in determining the need for and negotiation of any third party agreements for firm transportation, storage, supply and the like as necessary to provide fuel supplies to CMWL's generation assets.

#### IV. NATURAL GAS TRANSACTION SETTLEMENTS

For transactions for physical natural gas, transportation and ancillary services thereto, executed by TEA as principal in the transaction, TEA shall provide transaction check out, reconciliation, invoicing, cash collection and payment with counterparties. The Parties shall settle net cash amounts owed between the Parties for transactions executed by TEA as principal in the transaction for CMWL's account and for fees owed TEA for the services pursuant to this Task Order on a monthly basis. On or before the fifth (5th) business day of each month, TEA shall provide CMWL with a statement of the immediately preceding month's natural gas transaction activities and the amounts due and payable related to such activity. TEA shall sum such amounts payable to counterparties, amounts receivable from counterparties, and any prepayments received from CMWL to arrive at the net cash amount for settlement between CMWL and TEA. If the resulting net amount is due CMWL, then TEA will remit this amount to CMWL by the 25th of the month following the month in which such transaction activities occurred. If the resulting net amount is due TEA, then CMWL will remit this amount to TEA by the 15th of the month following the month in which such transaction activities occurred.

For transactions executed by CMWL, TEA shall provide settlement reporting and provide other information in TEA's possession obtained in the due course of providing scheduling and related services to the extent necessary for CMWL to prepare invoices or make payment to its counterparties.

#### V. AMENDMENT

This Task Order may be amended by an instrument in writing signed by each Party's representative.

\*\*\* SIGNATURES ON THE NEXT PAGE \*\*\*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Task Order to be executed in their respective names by their respective duly authorized representatives.

CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI	THE ENERGY AUTHORITY, INC.
By: Name: Mike Matthes Its: City Manager	By:
ATTEST:	
Sheela Amin, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Nancy Thompson, City Counselor	<del></del>

#### **DEFINITIONS**

Definitions that are *italicized* are extracted from the Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. Open Access Transmission, Energy and Operating Reserve Markets Tariff ("Tariff") and such italicized terms are presented herein for convenience. In the event of a conflict between a definition of an italicized term herein and the definition of the same term in the Tariff, the definition in the Tariff shall govern and take precedent over the definition herein.

Agreement: This Resource Management Agreement, including any Task Orders, attachments, and exhibits.

Auction Revenue Rights (ARR): A Market Participant's entitlements to a share of the revenues generated in the annual FTR Auction.

Bankrupt: As defined in Section 30 of the Agreement.

Bilateral Transaction: A transaction between two parties, neither of which is MISO.

Candidate Auction Revenue Rights (CARR): ARR nominations submitted by Market Participants to be considered throughout the annual ARR allocation process.

**CFTC: Commodities Futures Trading Commission** 

Commercial Pricing Node (CPNode): Points within the MISO Market model where LMPs are created.

Compensation: As defined in Section 5 of the Agreement.

Confidential Information: As defined in Section 33 of the Agreement.

Contract Administrator: As defined in Section 6 of the Agreement.

Day Ahead Awards Report: A report issued by TEA notifying a customer of the awards received from MISO in the Day Ahead Market related to the customer's resources.

Day Ahead Demand Bids: Bids to purchase energy in the Day Ahead Market.

Day Ahead Market: The forward market for purchases and sales of energy and operating reserve conducted by MISO the day prior to the operating day.

Dodd-Frank Act: Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (Pub.L. 111-203).

Due Date: A date as provided in the Agreement or a Task Order on which payment is due.

Electricity Quarterly Reporting (EQR): A FERC required report of sales for resale from entities meeting certain thresholdsperscribed by FERC.

Energy: An amount of electricity that is Bid or Offered, produced, purchased, consumed, sold or transmitted over a period of time and measured or calculated in megawatt hours (MWh).

Event of Default: As defined in Section 30 of the Agreement.

FERC: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Financial Schedule or "FinSched": A financial arrangement between two Market Participants designating a source point, sink point and delivery point within the Market establishing the obligations of the buyer and seller for the payment of cost of congestion and cost of losses.

Financially Settled Transaction: A bilateral transaction between counterparties not intended to be physically settled. For the avoidance of doubt, for the purposes of this Agreement, a FinSched, as defined herein, is not a Financially Settled Transaction, unless FinScheds are determined to be swaps under rules promulgated pursuant to the Dodd-Frank Act.

Financial Transmission Rights (FTR): A financial instrument that entitles the holder to receive compensation for or requires the holder to pay certain congestion related transmission charges that arise when the transmission system is congested and differences in LMPs result from the redispatch of resources out of economic merit order to relieve that congestion.

Fixed Price Demand Bid: A request to purchase a specified MWh quantity of energy, at specified locations in the MISO region, during specific hours of the next Operating Day submitted to the Day Ahead Market.

Force Majeure Event: As defined in Section 28 of the Agreement.

Generation Offer: An Energy Offer, Start-Up Offer, No-Load Offer, Regulating Reserve Offer, Spinning Reserve Offer, On Line Supplemental Reserve Offer or Off Line Supplemental Reserve Offer submitted by a Market Participant to the Market.

Grand-Fathered Agreements (GFA): An agreement or agreements executed or committed to prior to September 16, 1998 or ITC Grandfathered Agreements that are not subject to the specific terms and conditions of this Tariff consistent with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's policies.

Independent Market Monitor: The person or person(s), or consulting firm or other entity, retained by MISO to carry out the plan described in Module D of the Tariff.

Load: A term that refers to either an end-user of Energy, net of system losses, or the amount of Energy (MWh) consumed by such end-user.

Load Forecast: An estimate of the amount of Energy (MWh) or Capacity (MW) to be consumed.

Load Serving Entity ("LSE"): Any entity that has undertaken an obligation to serve end-user load within the MISO transmission system.

Locational Marginal Price: The Market Clearing Price for energy at a given Commercial Pricing Node in MISO which shall be equivalent to the marginal cost of serving demand at the Commercial Pricing Node while meeting Zonal and Market-Wide Operating Reserve Requirements.

Market Clearing Price: The price set by the Market at commercial pricing nodes.

Market Participant ("MP"): An entity that (i) has successfully completed the registration process with MISO and is qualified by MISO as a Market Participant, (ii) is financially responsible to MISO for all of its Market activities and obligations, and (iii) has demonstrated the capability to participate in its relevant Market activities.

Matching Transaction: As defined in Section 6.6 of the Agreement.

Meter Data Management Agent: An entity designated by the Market Participant that provides meter data, representing the Actual Energy Injections or Actual Energy Withdrawals at each Commercial Pricing Node for which it is designated, to MISO on a Market Participant's behalf.

MISO: Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. (formerly Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.).

MISO Market: The market operated by MISO pursuant to its Open Access Transmission, Energy and Operating Reserve Markets Tariff.

North American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC): a not-for-profit entity whose mission is to ensure the reliability of the bulk-power system in North America. NERC develops and enforces Reliability Standards and performs other functions as authorized by FERC.

Network Integration Transmission Service agreement: The Transmission Service provided under Module B of the Tariff.

Offer Manager: TEA hosted software utilized by clients to submit Load and Resource information to TEA for purposes of making Bids and Offers to the MISO Market.

Price Sensitive Demand Bid: Demand Bid in which the Market Participant specifies a maximum price (dollars per MWh) at which the Market Participant desires to purchase the designated MWh of Energy.

Good Utility Practice: As defined in Section 16 of the Agreement.

Purchasing and Selling Entity ("PSE"): An entity that purchases or sells, and takes title to, energy, capacity, and ancillary services.

Real Time Market: Real-Time Energy and Operating Reserve Market. The Market for purchases and sales of Energy and Operating Reserve conducted by the MISO during the Operating Day

Recording: As defined in Section 29 of the Agreement.

Regional Reliability Organization: (1) An entity that ensures that a defined area of the bulk electric system is reliable, adequate and secure. (2) A member of the North American Electric Reliability Council.

Regional Transmission Organization ("RTO"): Organizations that administer the electric transmission grid on a regional basis throughout North America and may operate centralized electric energy, capacity, and ancillary services markets (e.g., MISO is an RTO).

Resource: Physical or contracted for assets generally related to having capacity and energy supplies and related transmission and fuel transportation necessary to serve Load, or meet third party contractual obligations for sale of electricity.

Scope of Work: As defined in Section 2 of the Agreement.

Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition: A system of remote control and telemetry used to monitor and control electric generation, transmission, and distribution systems.

Task Order: As defined in Section 2 of the Agreement.

Tariff: MISO's Open Access Transmission, Energy and Operating Reserve Markets Tariff.

Termination Notice Period: As defined in Section 4 of the Agreement.

Trading Products: As defined in Section 6.6 of the Agreement.

Transaction Counterparties: As defined in Section 6.6 of the Agreement.

Transmission Customer: Any Eligible Customer (or its Designated Agent) that (i) executes a Service Agreement, or (ii) requests in writing that the Transmission Provider file with the Commission, a proposed unexecuted Service Agreement to receive Transmission Service under Module B of this Tariff.

Transmission Owner: Each member of the ISO whose transmission facilities (in whole or in part) make up the MISO Transmission System.

Virtual Demand Bid: A bid to purchase Energy that is not backed by physical Load that is submitted in the Day Ahead Market in accordance with the procedures and requirements of the Tariff.

Virtual Supply Offer: An Offer to sell Energy that is not backed by a physical Resource that is submitted in the Day Ahead Energy and Operating Reserve Market in accordance with the procedures and requirements of the Tariff.

Virtual Transactions: Transactions related to Virtual Demand Bids or Virtual Supply Offers.

**Market Settled Resources:** The following generation resources are settled through the MISO market:

CWLD.PLANT5 – City owned 16.5 MW nameplate coal fired steam generator. It is a dispatchable resource in the MISO Market with a periodic must run commitment status and economic energy status. Unit 5 is included as a capacity resource in our MISO annual planning resources, so it is a must offer capacity resource as well. This unit is settled through the market and participates as economic in the ancillary services segment of the market for regulation, spinning, and online supplemental reserves.

CWLD.PLANT6 – City owned 12.5 MW nameplate gas fired combustion turbine generator. It is a dispatchable resource in the MISO Market with an economic commitment status and economic energy status. Unit 6 is included as a capacity resource in our MISO annual planning resources, so it is a must offer capacity resource as well. This unit is settled through the Market; however, it does not participate in the ancillary services segment of the market.

CWLD.PLANT7 – City owned 22 MW nameplate coal fired steam generator. It is a dispatchable resource in the MISO Market with a periodic must run commitment status and economic energy status. Unit 7 is included as a capacity resource in our MISO annual planning resources, so it is a must offer capacity resource as well. This unit is settled through the market and participates as economic in the ancillary services segment of the market for regulation, spinning, and online supplemental reserves.

CWLD.PLANT8 – City owned 35 MW nameplate gas fired boiler steam generator. It is a dispatchable resource in the MISO Market with a periodic must run commitment status and self-schedule energy status. Unit 8 is included as a capacity resource in our MISO annual planning resources, so it is a must offer capacity resource as well. This unit is settled through the market and participates as economic in the ancillary services segment of the market for regulation, spinning, and online supplemental reserves.

CEC Units (CWLD.CEC2CTG1, CWLD.CEC2CTG2, CWLD.CEC2CTG3, CWLD.CEC2CTG4) – Four 36 MW nameplate natural gas simple cycle combustion turbine peaking units owned by the City. It is a dispatchable resource in the MISO Market with an economic commitment status and economic energy status. CEC units are included as a capacity resource in our MISO annual planning resources, so it is a must offer capacity resource as well.

CWLD.BLRG – This is a 6 MW wind resource contracted with Associated Electric. It is an intermittent resource in the MISO Market exempt from DIR (Dispatchable Intermittent Resource) status. CWLD.BLRG is registered as a capacity resource in our MISO annual planning resources, so it is a must offer capacity resource. However, CWLD.BLRG is typically removed from the planning resources due to the extremely low capacity factor of wind. This intermittent resource is settled through the market; however, it is not qualified to participate in the ancillary services segment of the market due to the unreliability of wind.

SIKE – SIKE is a 66 MW coal contract off the Sikeston, Missouri Plant through Board of Municipal Utilities. This resource is located in SPP, so it is either offered in and dispatched in the MISO Market with an economic commitment status and economic

energy status, or bilaterally sold in the Southwest Power Pool Market (SPP). SIKE is included as a capacity resource in our MISO annual planning resources, so it is a must offer capacity resource as well. Columbia removes SIKE from the planning resource requirements for all possible months to allow for more lucrative bilateral sales in SPP, or deferral of energy if market prices are lower than production costs.

Non Market Settled Resources: The following generation resources are not settled in the MISO energy market. The resources are settled through the contract or as behind the meter resources. Resources may be used as part of the MISO capacity requirements:

IATAN II – Iatan II is a 20 MW capacity/ energy coal PPA (Purchase Power Agreement) through MJMEUC. This resource is currently a 100% must take energy/capacity swap through MJMEUC and settled outside the MISO market. Iatan II is included as a capacity resource in our MISO annual planning resources for the full 20 MW PRCs (Planning Resource Credit).

PSCG1 and PSCG2 – Prairie State I and II is a pro-rata share of MJMEUC's acquired undivided ownership interest in Prairie State Energy Campus. PSEC is a two-unit, coal fueled, mine mouth generating station with approximately 1600 MW in MISO. Columbia is contracted for 25 MW capacity/ energy off each unit through MJMEUC via a purchase power agreement (PPA). Prairie State is sold in to the MISO market at the Prairie State node and settled through MJMECU outside the market. Prairie State I and II are included as a capacity resource in our MISO annual planning resources for the UCAP (Unforced Capacity) calculated by MISO on performance data submitted by the Prairie State.

ALTW.CRLK3CWLD – Crystal Lake Wind III, LLC is a PPA (Purchase Power Agreement) with NextEra for a billed percentage of a 66 MW aggregate capacity wind generation facility not to exceed 21 MW. Crystal Lake 3 is sold in to the MISO market at the AITW.CRLK3CWLD node and settled in the market by NextEra. Columbia settles with NextEra outside the market and then bills the University of Missouri (outside the market) for 50% of the purchased energy. Crystal Lake Wind III energy is not included as a capacity resource in our MISO annual planning resources.

**JEFF CITY LANDFILL (AMERESCO)** – This resource is a City of Columbia contract with Ameresco for a 3.2 MW nameplate (biogas) methane gas plant. This resource is BTMG (Behind the Meter Generation) used to reduce load and is not registered in MISO as a generation resource. Since the landfill is behind the meter, it is not included as a capacity resource in the MISO annual planning resources.

**COLUMBIA LANDFILL** – City owned 2 MW nameplate (biogas) methane gas generator. This resource is BTMG (Behind the Meter Generation) used to reduce load and is not registered in MISO as a generation resource. Since the landfill is behind the meter, it is not included as a capacity resource in the MISO annual planning resources. An additional 1 MW generator will be added prior to the end of 2013.

**Distributed Diesel Generators** – The City of Columbia owns nine diesel generators totaling 12.5 MW that are distributed within Columbia at the following locations: Dana (2 MW), Missouri Book Services (2MW), Shelter (2.5MW), State Farm (2MW), Water Treatment Plant (4MW). These generators are BTMG (Behind the Meter Generation) used to reduce load and are not registered in MISO as generation resources.

# Exhibit C - CWLD Notices and Banking Information

# **BANKING INFORMATION:**

Pay: U.S. Bank National Association

ABA No (ACH): 081000210 ABA No (Wire): 081000210

For the Account of: City of Columbia Account No/CHIPS UID: 152307767508

# **NOTICES**:

Columbia, MO Water and Light Department

Director of Water and Light Department 15 North 7<sup>th</sup> Street Attn:

Address:

Columbia, MO 65205

Telephone: 573-443-6875

Email:

# **CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR:**

Columbia, MO Water and Light Department

Director of Water and Light Department Attn:

15 North 7th Street Address:

Columbia, MO 65205

# Exhibit D - TEA Notices and Banking Information

# **BANKING INFORMATION:**

Pay: Bank of America

ABA No (ACH): 063-100-277 ABA No (Wire): 026-009-593

For the Account of: The Energy Authority, Inc. Account No/CHIPS UID: 003448276639

# NOTICES:

The Energy Authority, Inc. Attn: Contracts Manager

Address: 301 West Bay Street, Suite 2600

Jacksonville, FL 32202 Telephone: 904.356.3900

# **CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR:**

The Energy Authority, Inc. Attn: Darrell R. DuBose

Address: 301 West Bay Street, Suite 2600

Jacksonville, FL 32202 Telephone: 904.356.3900



Source: Water & Light

Agenda Item No:

To: City Council

From: City Manager and Staff

**Council Meeting Date:** Dec 2, 2013

Re: Resource Management Agreement with The Energy Authority

# **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

Staff has prepared for council consideration a Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute a Resource Management Agreement with The Energy Authority. This agreement allows for The Energy Authority to represent Columbia Water & Light as its Market Participant in electric and natural gas energy markets. RFP# 33/2013 was issued for market participant and related services. An evaluation committee reviewed the responses to this RFP and recommended to award the contract for providing these services to The Energy Authority. With approval of this agreement, The Energy Authority will continue to function in this capacity for Columbia Water and Light.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

The Midcontinent Independent System Operator (MISO) was established as an Independent System Operator (ISO) in 1998, one year later, the first board of directors was elected and by the end of 2000 the organization had more than 70 employees. In 2001, FERC approved MISO as the nation's first Regional Transmission Organization (RTO). When Ameren joined MISO on May 1, 2004 Water & Light needed to join MISO to avoid additional transmission costs. At the direction of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) MISO was charged with creating a wholesale energy market in the Midwest. In preparation for this energy market Columbia Water & Light (CWL) executed an agreement with TEA in November of 2004 to represent Water & Light as our Market Participant (MP) in this energy market. In 2005 MISO announced the opening of the MISO Energy Markets. These new services ushered in MISO's "Day 2" development phase, providing a wholesale electricity market. During this period, MISO grew its employee base to more than 600 staff, and moved the corporate headquarters and operations center under one roof in Carmel, Indiana. Now, in addition to Day-Ahead and Real-Time markets, MISO operates an ancillary services market which began on January 6, 2009 and is next looking to develop capacity markets. These markets provide access to market energy, operating reserves, regulation, capacity, outage management and contingency response services with the goal of maintaining reliable bulk electric transmission service.

In addition to changing market conditions CWL has also experienced changes in our generation resources requiring market representation. In the past 2 years CWL has added a unit power purchase agreement and purchased a Gas Turbine facility. These additions have increase the support required for market participant activity in the MISO energy market. In January of 2013 a Request for Proposal #33/2013 was issued by City of Columbia Purchasing to provide MISO Market Participant and Related Services. A four person evaluation committee was formed and 4 selected respondents were interviewed. As a result of this evaluation process, staff is recommending to award the contract for providing these services to The Energy Authority (TEA). With approval of this agreement, TEA will continue to represent CWL in the MISO Energy Market and begin management of CWL's access to the Natural Gas Market. TEA is a nonprofit corporation made up of municipal utility entities headquartered in Jacksonville, Florida. TEA uses this pooled municipal utility structure to minimize the cost of MISO representation while maximizing the value of each utilities assets in the wholesale energy markets.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

This new contract will have an increase in cost for the expanded services being performed and funds for this contract are included in the annual budget for Electric Transmission and Electric Product Expenses. No appropriation is required.

# **VISION IMPACT:**

http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/Council/Meetings/visionimpact.php

None

# **SUGGESTED COUNCIL ACTIONS:**

Approval of the Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute the Resource Management Agreement with The Energy Authority.

		FISCAL and V	ISION NOTES:			
City Fiscal Impact Enter all that apply		Program	Program Impact		Mandates	
City's current net FY cost	0	New Program/Agency?	No	Federal or State mandated?	No	
Amount of funds already appropriated	0	Duplicates/Epands an existing program?	No	Vision Implementation impact		
Amount of budget amendment needed	0	Fiscal Impact on any local political subdivision?	No	Enter all that apply: Refer to Web site		
Estimated 2 year net costs:		Resource	s Required	Vision Impact?	No	
One Time		Requires add'l FTE Personnel?	No	Primary Vision, Strategy and/or Goal Item #		
Operating/Ongoing		Requires add'l facilities?	No	Secondary Vision, Strategy and/or Goal Item #		
		Requires add'l capital equipment?	No	Fiscal year implementation Task #		